
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

    Meeting: Thursday, 4th November, 2021 
     at 2.00 pm (Banqueting Hall) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members   
 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chairman considers to be of an 
urgent nature.  
 
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 
 

 



 

6.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2020. 
 

5 - 6 

7.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
To note the Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held 
on 12th August and 9th September, 2021. 
 

7 - 24 

8.   Public Participation 
 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting. Information on how to make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by contacting the Licensing Team at commercial@barrowbc.gov.uk or 
by telephone on 01229 876545. 
  
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from members of the public 

  
(2) Deputations and Petitions 

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been 
received from members of the public. 

 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

 

(D) 9.   Statement of Gambling Policy   
 
To note the draft Statement of Gambling Policy. 

 

25 - 88 

NOTE  (D) – Delegated 
  (R) – For Referral to Council 
 
Membership of Committee 
 
Councillors Assouad 

Barlow 
Biggins 
Callister (Chairman) 
Gawne 
Hall 
Maddox 
McEwan (Vice-Chair) 
Mcleavy 
Seward 
Wall 
W. McClure 
 

 

http://www.barrowbc.gov.uk/
mailto:commercial@barrowbc.gov.uk


 

For queries regarding this agenda, please contact: 
 Sandra Kemsley 

Democratic Services Officer 
01229 876336 
spkemsley@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Wednesday 27th October, 2021 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
      Meeting: Thursday 10th December, 2020 
      at 2.08 pm. (Virtual Meeting) 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Callister (Chairman), Assouad, Barlow, Gawne, Hall, 
McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Maddox and Wall. 
 
Officers Present:- Graham Barker (Public Protection Manager), Debbie Storr (Head 
of Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer), Sharron Rushton (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer). 
 
1 – Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Biggins and Seward. 
 
2 – Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Gawne, McEwan and Wall declared an interest in any matter relating to 
Cumbria County Council as they were Members of that Council. 
 
3 – Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November, 2019 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
4 – Public Participation 
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions 
had been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
5 – Terms of Reference 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the revised Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee. 
 
6 – Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2026 
 
The Public Protection Manager reported that the Licensing Act 2003 required that 
the Council published a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ setting out the policies the 
Council would generally apply to promote the four Licensing Objectives when making 
decisions on applications under the Act:- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of public nuisance; and 

 Prevention of children from harm. 
 

When making deliberations Licensing Committee Members must have regard to this 
Statement of Licensing Policy together with the statutory guidance issued under       
S.182 Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
The Council’s current Policy Statement came into force in January 2011 and at the 
time the legislation required the Statement of Licensing Policy to be published every 
three years. Section 122 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 
changed this from every 3 years to 5 years.  
 
A revised policy statement must be adopted no later than 4th January, 2021. 
 
Due to Covid-19 and the capacity to conduct a full review and hold a worthwhile 
consultation, consultations had take place on retaining the existing policy with 
amendments due to legislative changes which were identified in the draft policy, in 
Sections 4, 6, 8 and 9 with minor amendments in other sections.  
 
A short consultation exercise involving other responsible authorities such as the 
Police and existing licence holders would conclude on 11th December 2020.  
Section 7(2) Licensing Act 2003 prohibited the Licensing Committee from setting its 
own policy therefore the draft Policy and the results of the consultation would be 
reported to the Executive Committee on 16th December 2020 for consideration and 
approval prior to adoption by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED:- That Members note the following information:- 
 
The draft Statement of Licensing Policy, the results of and amendments from the 
consultation would be reported to Executive Committee on 16th December 2020 for 
consideration before being forwarded to Full Council, with any proposals, for 
adoption. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.19 pm. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Meeting: Thursday 12th August, 2021 
 at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Callister, Gawne and McEwan. 
 

Officers Present:- Ivor Churcher (Commercial Team Leader, Public Protection 
Services), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance) and Paula Westwood 
(Democratic Services Officer – Member Support). 
 

1 – Appointment of Chairman for 2021/2022 
 

Nominations were requested for the appointment of Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for 2021/2022. 
 

Councillor McEwan moved that Councillor Callister be appointed as Chairman for 
2021/2022.  This was duly seconded by Councillor Gawne and it was, 
 

RESOLVED:- That Councillor Callister be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub-
Committee for 2021/2022. 
 

COUNCILLOR CALLISTER IN THE CHAIR 
 

2 – Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 20th October, 2020 were taken 
as read and confirmed. 
 

3 – Application for a New Premises Licence – One Stop Stores Ltd, 98-100 Friars 
Lane, Barrow-in-Furness 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer’s report set out details of an application for a Premises 
Licence under section 17(1) of the Licensing Act 2003 for One Stop, 98-100 Friars 
Lane, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria, LA13 9NW.  The applicant was One Stop Stores 
Ltd. 
 
The application had been the subject of nine valid representations and a petition 
containing 97 signatures, all in objection to the application, therefore a hearing ha
[...]
 safety or planning). 

On 10th June, 2021 under s.17(1) of the Act, an application had been made to the 
Licensing Authority by One Stop Stores Ltd, in relation to premises One Stop, 98-100 
Friars Lane, Barrow in Furness, Cumbria, LA13 9NW for a Premises Licence.  

The application sought authorisation for the following: 
 

Supply of Alcohol (off the 
premises) 

Monday – Sunday 6am – 11pm* 

Opening Hours of the Premises Monday – Sunday 6am – 11pm 

 
* The Sub-Committee had been requested to note that since receiving the 
representations, the applicant had proposed revised times of 7am – 11pm for the 
supply of alcohol. 
  

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



 
In accordance with s.17(5) the applicant had advertised the application within the 
prescribed period in the prescribed form and manner.  A notice had been displayed 
on the premises for a 28 day period and the notice had been published in the local 
newspaper. 
 
In addition, notice of application had been given by the applicant through service of a 
copy of the application to the specified responsible Authorities (this obligation had 
been fulfilled by Officers where the application had been given electronically, sent on 
10th June 2021), satisfying s 17(6) of the Act.  
 
Failure to comply with these requirements would render an application invalid. 
 
A full copy of the application, including the operating schedule, plan of premises and 
form of consent had been included as appendices to the report. 
 
The applicant had submitted some additional information ahead of the hearing which 
had been included at Appendix 18 to the report.  This had been circulated to Members 
and had also been published on the Council’s website. 
 
The applicant had provided details within section 18 of their application of the steps 
they intended to take to meet the four licensing objectives.  These steps would in turn, 
where applicable, be made into conditions to be attached to the Premises Licence, 
should the application be gra
[...]
 2003 and the conditions consistent with the 
Operating Schedule put forward by the Applicant, with clarification that CCTV would 
cover the external areas in the immediate vicinity of the store as well as entry and exit 
points. 
 
The full details of the decision would be confirmed to the parties to the hearing within 
5 days. 
 
All parties to the hearing were advised that they have a right to appeal the decision to 
the Magistrates Court within 21 days. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.11 pm. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



  

Page 14

Agenda Item 7



 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 Meeting: Thursday 9th September, 2021 
 at 1.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Callister, Hall and McEwan. 
 

Officers Present:- Graham Barker (Public Protection Manager), Katherine Benson 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Ivor Churcher (Commercial Team Leader, Public Protection 
Services), Geoff Dowker (Environmental Protection & Public Health Team Leader), 
Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), (Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and 
Governance), Sharron Rushton (Democratic Services Officer) and Sandra Kemsley 
(Democratic Services Officer). 
 
4 – Minutes 
 

The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th August, 2021 were taken 
as read and confirmed. 
 

5 – Review of Premises Licence – Barrow Rugby League Football Club, Craven 
Park, Calcutta Street, Barrow-in-Furness 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer’s report set out details of an application received on 15th 
July, 2021 for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003 for Barrow Rugby League Football Club, Craven Park, Calcutta Street, Barrow 
in Furness, Cumbria, LA14 1XP.   
 
The Licensing Act 2003 provided a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory 
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.  The 
licensing objectives are:- 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 The prevention of public nuisance; and 

 The pr
[...]
r 
o Indecent exposure; 
o Shouting, swearing and fighting; 
o Threats, violence and abusive behaviour; 
o Litter and broken glass. 

 
Three residents attended the meeting, two of which made representations to the Sub-
Committee.  They reiterated the concerns of the review applicant regarding noise. One 
commented that moving the marquee had impacted on how noise travelled. 
 
The Environmental Protection Officer attended the meeting and presented his findings 
which were attached as an appendix to the report, these included:- 
 

 16 complaints had been received regarding noise; 

 He offered advice regarding condition clarification, technical information 
and that the marquee offered very little sound attenuation (full details were 
included within the report). 

 
The Commercial Team Leader attended the meeting and stated that there was a lack 
of compliance and disregard for public safety, details of which were included within 
the report. 
 
A representative from Cumbria Constabulary attended the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee. 
  

 Cumbria Constabulary had engaged with and taken enforcement action 
against Barrow Raiders in September 2020 under Covid Regulations. A 
Penalty Notice had been issued for contravention requirements to ensure 
that the customer remained seated whilst ordering or consuming food or 
drink on the premises. 

 No further Police led fines had been imposed although the Council had 
imposed a fine relating to breaches of Covid Regulations. 

 There had been 5 calls for service from April 2021; 

 2 intelligence received regarding the Public Entertainment Licence; 

 3 crimes submitted since April 2021; 

 44 calls for service in the surrounding area of Craven Park. 
 

 Police engagement with other licence holders in the town centre had 
feedback that they perceived problems created for their premises when the 
venue closed at the end of the evening; 

 

 The Police were concerned about the lack of communication from event 
or
[...]
pplication for review, pursuant 
to Section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 had power to take any of the following steps 
(if any) that it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition); 

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 

 Remove the designated premises supervisor; 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; 

 Revoke the licence. 
 
When considering applications, the Licensing Authority would have regard to:  
 
 • The Licensing Act and licensing objectives;  
 • Government guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 
 • Any supporting regulations; and 
 • The Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In accordance with Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations) 
2005 (as amended) it was moved by Councillor Callister and duly seconded to move 
into Part Two in order to further consider the application. Also pursuant to Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local government (Access 
to Information)(Variation) Order 2006 by virtue of Paragraph 5 – information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. 
 

All parties with the exception of Councillors Callister, Hall and McEwan, Debbie 
Storr (Head of Legal and Governance), Sharron Rushton (Democratic Services 
Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer) withdrew and were 
readmitted to the meeting following the Sub-Committee’s deliberations. 
 
In considering its decision the Sub-Committee considered the agenda papers and all 
matters raised by those making representations with regards to the review.  Attention 
had been paid to their representations with respect to the licensing objectives. 
 
In making its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to t
[...]
 sub-committee and may do 
so by giving notice of appeal to the Magistrates Court for the area in which the 
premises concerned are situated within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which they were notified of the decision by the licensing authority. 
 
The meeting closed at 3.38 pm. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Licensing Committee 

Thursday, 4 November 2021 

Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Graham Barker, Ivor Churcher 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council develops, consults on and 

publishes a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising 

their functions under the Act during the three-year period to which the policy 

applies. 

 

1.2 This report confirms that the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling 

has been undertaken and concluded on 24th October 2021. No responses were 

received, and the draft policy will be considered by Executive Committee on the 

10th November 2021, prior to proposals for adoption by Council on the 7th 

December 2021. 

 

1.3 The revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy is attached at APPENDIX 1 for 

noting. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Licensing Committee:-  

 

Note the draft Statement of Gambling Policy. 

  

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council develops, 

consults on, and publishes a statement of the principles that they propose to 

apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three-year period to 

which the policy applies.   

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



3.2 The Gambling Act created the three licensing objectives which form the 

foundation of the regime. The Statement of Policy must state and promote these 

objectives; 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime, 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling. 

 

The statement should also state that the licensing authority shall aim to permit 

the use of premises for gambling as set out in Section 153 of the Act.  

 

3.3 The Gambling Act 2005 covers all premises that allow commercial gambling, 

which includes: 

 Bookmakers 

 Horse tracks 

 Dog tracks 

 Casinos 

 Amusement arcades; and 

 Pubs and bars that have gaming machines 

 

3.4 When making deliberations Licensing Committee Members must have regard to 

this Statement of Gambling Policy together with the statutory guidance issued by 

the Gambling Commission. 

 

3.5 Both national and local consultations on the revised draft Statement of Gambling 

Policy have concluded. Licensing Committee will note the revised Policy and any 

results of the consultation will be considered by Executive Committee, prior to 

being forwarded to Full Council, with any proposals, for adoption.  

 

3.6 Only minor amendments have been made to the revised Statement of Gambling 

Policy (APPENDIX 1), these are highlighted in red. Any revisions made to the 

existing policy must be published in a revised policy no later than 3rd January, 

2022. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

  
4.1 In preparing a statement or revision the licensing authority must consult: 
 

a) the chief officer of police for the authority's area, or 
b) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority's area, and 
c) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority's 
functions under this Act. 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 9



4.2 A national and local consultation has been undertaken and concluded on 24th 

October 2021. The policy was also available on the Council’s website as part of 

the public consultation. A full list of consultees is shown at APPENDIX 2. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 No. The Council are under a legal duty to prepare and publish a statement of the 

principles that they propose to apply in exercising their functions under the 

Gambling Act 2005. 

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 Priority 1. People - Enabling residents to live happy, healthy productive lives. 

 Priority 2. Place - Creating a vibrant, safe & welcoming place where people want 

to live. 

 Priority 3. Prosperity - Supporting our economy to thrive and benefit all our 

residents. 

 

6.2 Health and Well-being 

The policy has no adverse effect on the Health and Wellbeing of users of this 
service. The review of the Statement of Gambling Policy could improve health 
and reduce health inequalities, by setting the expectations on each of the 
licensing objectives which may have an impact on the health of a resident. 

 
 

7.0 Implications  

Financial, Resources and Procurement  

7.1.1 None 

 

Legal  

7.1.2 Include details of any legal implications 

 

Section 349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Council prepares and 

publishes a statement of the principles that they propose to apply in exercising 

their functions under the Act during the three-year period to which the policy 

applies. 

 

S.349(2) requires the Council to consult with those persons listed under s.349(3) 

 

The Statement must be produced following consultation with those bodies and 

persons set out in s.349(3) of the Act.  Regulations made by the Secretary of 

State prescribe the form of the Statements and the procedure to be followed in 

relation to them and their publications. 

 

 

Equality and Diversity  

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



7.2 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? Yes 
 
The policy has no detrimental impact on service users showing any of the 

protected characteristics under current Equalities legislation. 

 

7.3 The policy has no adverse effect on the Human Rights of individuals. 

 

 
Risk 

Risk  Consequence  Controls required  

Not adopting the policy. The Council are under a 

legal duty to prepare 

and publish a statement 

of the principles that 

they propose to apply in 

exercising their 

functions under the 

Gambling Act 2005.  

The revised policy must 

be consulted upon and 

adopted by Council, 

before 3rd January 2022. 

 

Contact Officers  

Graham Barker gebarker@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 

 

Appendices Attached to this Report – If none, please state none or delete section 

Appendix No.  Name of Appendix  

1  Draft Statement of Gambling Policy 

2  List of Consultees 

 

Background Documents Available 

Name of 

Background 

document  

Where it is available  

Gambling 

Commission – 

Guidance to Local 

Authorities 

 

https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-

to-licensing-authorities  

  

Page 28

Agenda Item 9

mailto:gebarker@barrowbc.gov.uk
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities
https://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-to-licensing-authorities


 

 
1 

 

  
 

 
 
 
 

Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 
 
 

For the period 202219-202522 

 
 
 

Version Control 

Document Name: Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy – for the period 202219 - 202522 

Version: 0109202118.1 

Author: Public Protection Manager 

Approved by: Full Council 

Date Approved: 11th December, 2018 

Review Date: July 2021 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 

 
2 

Contents 

 

Preface 44 

Part A 55 

1. The Licensing Objectives 55 

2. Introduction 55 

3. Declaration 77 

4. Responsible Authorities 88 

5. Interested Parties 88 

6. Exchange of Information 99 

7. Enforcement 1010 

8. Licensing Authority F

Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting: Thursday, 4th November, 2021 

   at 2.00 pm. (Banqueting Hall) 
 

Present:  Councillors Callister (Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, McLeavy, Maddox and 
Seward. 

 
Officers 
Present: 

Ivor Churcher (Commercial Team Leader), Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Sandra Kemsley (Democratic 
Services Officer). 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Assouad, Gawne and Hall. 
 
2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2020 were taken as read and 
confirmed. 
 
3 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12th August and 9th September, 
2021 had been submitted for information and noted. 
 
4 Public Participation  
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
5 Statement of Gambling Policy  
 
The Commercial Team Leader attended the meeting to present the report to 
Members. He advised that Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required that the 
Council developed, consulted on and published a statement of the principles that they 
proposed to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three-year 
period to which the policy applied. 
 
The Commercial Team Leader advised that consultation on the revised Statement of 
Gambling had been undertaken and had concluded on 24th October 2021. The Policy 
had been available on the Council’s website as part of the public consultation. No 
responses had been received, the draft policy would be considered by Executive 
Committee on 10th November, 2021, prior to being referred to Full Council on 7th 
December, 2021 for adoption. 
 
A copy of the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy and a full list of consultees 
had been appended to the report. Only minor amendments had been made to the 
policy which had been highlighted in red. Any revisions made to the existing policy 
must be published in a revised policy no later than 3rd January, 2022. 
 
 



Thursday, 4th November, 2021  

 
The Policy had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 28th 
October, 2021 and no comments or proposed amendments to the Policy had been 
made. 
 
RESOLVED:- To note the draft Statement of Gambling Policy. 
 
The meeting closed at 2.03 pm. 
 


